

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**COMPANY APPEAL NO. 18 OF 2015**

Shri Deven Surinder Verma ... Appellant

Versus

Trikon Electronics Private Limited and others ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Amrut Joshi alongwith Mr. Devesh Juvkar and Ms. Honey Chandanani instructed by Rajani Associates, Advocate for the Appellant.

None for the Respondents.

.....

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 25 SEPTEMBER 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Mr. Joshi, learned Counsel, appears for the Appellant and submits that he needs some time to consider as to whether in view of Section 434 of the Companies Act, 1956 ("the Act"), this Appeal under Section 10F of the said Act can be heard here or would have to be sent to the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLAT).

2. For Mr. Joshi to consider the legal position, list on **27<sup>th</sup> November 2025**.

3. It is made clear that no further time would be granted in the matter.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**