

THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMPANY APPEAL NO. 18 OF 2015

Shri Deven Surinder Verma

...Appellant

V/s.

Trikon Electronics Pvt. Ltd. and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Amrut Joshi with Mr. Devesh Juvekar and Ms. Honey Chandnani
i/b Rajani Associates for the Appellants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 12th FEBRUARY, 2026

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the earlier orders of this Court, today when the matter is called out, Mr. Joshi, learned Counsel appears for the Appellants and tenders across the bar re-framed questions of law submitting that the said questions have been served on the Respondents.

2. Mr. Joshi points out that as regards the Respondent No. 1, the service has been effected and the packet has been received. However, as regards the Respondents No. 2 and 3, the packets have been returned with the remarks “addressee left without instructions”.

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2026.02.12
15:39:17
+0530

3. Mr. Joshi submits that, therefore, this Court may permit publication as regards the Respondents No. 2 and 3, particularly considering their past conduct, whereby earlier although Company Appeal had been allowed but the said order had to be recalled and which was recalled by consent.
4. Let service by publication be effected by the next date and an appropriate affidavit of service be filed.
5. List on **16th April, 2026.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)